

## CITY OF YPSILANTI NOTICE OF ADOPTED ORDINANCE Ordinance No. 1295

An ordinance to establish the Ypsilanti Police Advisory Commission

**1. THE CITY OF YPSILANTI HEREBY ORDAINS** that Chapter 2, Article IV of the Ypsilanti City Code of Ordinances is hereby amended to add a new Division 6, as follows:

DIVISION 6. POLICE ADVISORY COMMISSION Section 2.200. Created.

Pursuant to Ypsilanti City Charter section 9.03, there is hereby created a commission known as the "Ypsilanti Police Advisory Commission."

Section 2.201. Purpose.

The purpose of the Ypsilanti Police Advisory Commission is:

- a. To strengthen the relationship between the community of the City of Ypsilanti and the Ypsilanti Police Department.
- b. To serve as a liaison to enhance community and police relations and serve as an advocate for programs, ideas, and methods to improve the relations between the police and the community
- c. To Review police complaint investigatory findings, and report to council on the Commission's analysis of these findings
- d. To collect, review, and audit summary data and compile aggregate statistics relating to individual or community police complaints and other issues of importance
- e. To educate the public about complaint process, and ensure and recommend ways to make the process accessible to all
- f. To make recommendations to the City Manager with regard to organizational matters and procedures.
- g. To participate in annual review of the Ypsilanti Police Department's Citizen Police Academy.
- h. To consult and advise the City Manager on the Ypsilanti Police Department's strategic plan.

Section 2.202. Appointment and Terms.

The Ypsilanti Police Advisory Commission shall consist of 7 members and a non-voting youth member. All members to the Ypsilanti Police Advisory Commission shall be appointed by the Mayor, with the approval and confirmation of a majority of City Council. There shall be at least one member from each Ward.

The term of members of the Ypsilanti Police Advisory Commission shall be three years, except that of the members first appointed. Terms shall be staggered as far as practicable. Members shall be appointed for a maximum of two full terms.

Section 2.203. Duties.

The duties of the Ypsilanti Police Advisory Commission shall be to:

- a. Establish and update rules by-laws for the transaction of its business, subject to the approval of the City Council. Such rules and by-laws shall be in a manner not inconsistent with this Article, other City ordinances, the City Charter, or laws of the state and federal government.
- b. Elect officers, including a chair.
- c. Establish and maintain a meeting schedule and meet at least quarterly.
- d. Take all necessary action to fulfill the purpose for the Ypsilanti Police Advisory Commission as stated in this Division.
- e. To file a written report of its activities, findings, and recommendations, if any, to City Council at least annually.

Section 2.204. Procedure.

Procedure for the operation of the Ypsilanti Police Advisory Commission shall be as follows:

- a. A majority of the Ypsilanti Police Advisory Commission members appointed shall constitute a quorum.
- b. No meeting of the Ypsilanti Police Advisory Commission shall commence or continue in the absence of a quorum.
- c. A majority vote of those forming a quorum shall be required for any action by the Ypsilanti Police Advisory Commission, except where otherwise specified in this Article, other City ordinances, or the City Charter.
- d. Regular meetings of Ypsilanti Police Advisory Commission shall be held no less than quarterly. Any scheduled meeting may be rescheduled at the preceding regular meeting.
- e. The records of the Ypsilanti Police Advisory Commission shall be subject to the Freedom of Information Act, Act No. 442 of the Public Acts of Michigan of 1976 (MCL 15.231 et seq.), as amended.
- f. All meetings of the Ypsilanti Police Advisory Commission shall be subject to the Open Meetings Act, Act No. 267 of the Public Acts of Michigan of 1967 (MCL 15.261 et seq.), as amended.
- g. The Ypsilanti Police Advisory Commission shall provide an opportunity for public comment as to the business being conducted by the Ypsilanti Police Advisory Commission, pursuant to its established rules and by-laws.

Sections 2.205 – 2.225 - Reserved.

**2 Severability.** If any clause, sentence, section, paragraph, or part of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person, firm, corporation, legal entity, or circumstances, shall be for any reason adjudged by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, such judgment shall not effect, impair, or invalidate the remainder of this Ordinance and the application of such provision to other persons, firms, corporations, legal entities, or circumstances by such judgment shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, section, paragraph, or part of this Ordinance thereof directly involved in the case or controversy in which such judgment shall have been rendered and to the person, firm, corporation, legal entity, or circumstances then and there involved. It is hereby declared to be the legislative intent of this body that the Ordinance would have been adopted had such invalid or unconstitutional provisions not have been included in this Ordinance.

**3. Repeal.** All other Ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are, to the extent of such inconsistencies, hereby repealed.

**4. Savings Clause.** The balance of the Code of Ordinances, City of Ypsilanti, Michigan, except as herein or previously amended, shall remain in full force and effect. The repeal provided herein shall not abrogate or affect any offense or act committed or done, or any penalty or forfeiture incurred, or any pending fee, assessments, litigation, or prosecution of any right established, occurring prior to the effective date hereof.

**5. Copies to be available.** Copies of the Ordinance are available at the office of the city clerk for inspection by, and distribution to, the public during normal office hours.

**6. Publication and Effective Date.** The City Clerk shall cause this Ordinance, or a summary of this Ordinance, to be published according to Section 11.13 of the City Charter. This Ordinance shall become effective after publication at the expiration of 30 days after adoption.

MADE, PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE YPSILANTI CITY COUNCIL THIS <u>14th</u> DAY OF <u>November</u>, 2017.

Frances McMullan, City Clerk

<u>Attest</u>

I do hereby confirm that the above Ordinance No. <u>1295</u> was published according to Section 11.13 of the City Charter on the <u>28<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>September</u>, 2017.

Frances McMullan, City Clerk

## CERTIFICATE OF ADOPTING

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of the Ordinance passed at the regular meeting of the City Council held on the <u>14<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>November</u>, 2017.

Frances McMullan, City Clerk

Notice Published: September 28, 2017

First Reading: October 17, 2017

Second Reading: <u>November 14, 2017</u>

Published: November 20, 2017

Effective Date: December 14, 2017